

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

WENDY B. DOLIN, Individually and as Independent
Executor of the Estate of STEWART DOLIN, Deceased,

Petitioner,

v.

GLAXOSMITHKLINE, LLC, Formerly Known as
SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—

BIJAN ESFANDIARI
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL, L. BAUM
R. BRENT WISNER
BAUM HEDLUND ARISTEI & GOLDMAN, P.C.
10940 Wilshire Boulevard, 17th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90024
(310) 207-3233
besfandiari@baumhedlundlaw.com

DAVID E. RAPOPORT
MATHEW S. SIMS
RAPOPORT LAW OFFICES, P.C.
20 N. Clark, Suite 3500
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 327-9880

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Regulatory Background.....	4
B. Paxil (Paroxetine) and Its Label.....	9
C. Case Specific Facts and Procedural History.....	18
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	26
I. The Court Should Hold This Petition Pending Its Opinion in <i>Merck v. Albrecht</i>	26
II. No Matter How the Court Decides <i>Albrecht</i> , this Case Provides an Ideal Vehicle to Further Define Important Contours of Preemption Analysis in Prescription Drug Cases.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, Opinion, August 22, 2018	App. 1
United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Opinion and Order, September 14, 2017	App. 30
United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Memorandum Opinion and Order, February 11, 2016	App. 62
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, September 20, 2018	App. 67
Excerpts, 21 CFR § 314.70 (Effective May 23, 1985 – June 29, 2006)	App. 69
Excerpts, 21 CFR § 201.57 (Effective December 26, 1979 – June 29, 2006)	App. 70
Excerpts, 21 CFR § 201.80 (Effective June 30, 2006 – Present)	App. 71
Defendant’s Exhibit 107	App. 75
Defendant’s Exhibit 114	App. 80
Defendant’s Exhibit 122	App. 84
Defendant’s Exhibit 128	App. 98
Plaintiff Exhibit PTX-344	App. 112
Defendant’s Exhibit 129	App. 115

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Excerpts, 21 CFR § 314.70, Effective June 30, 2006 – September 21, 2008.....	App. 117
Excerpts, 21 CFR § 314.70, Effective September 22, 2008 – Present.....	App. 118

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	37
<i>Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University v. Sullivan</i> , 773 F.Supp. 472 (D.D.C. 1991)	37
<i>Dadian v. Vill. of Wilmette</i> , 269 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Dolin v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 62 F.Supp. 3d 705 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	19
<i>Estates of Tobin by Tobin v. SmithKline Beecham Pharm.</i> , 164 F.Supp. 2d 1278 (D. Wyo. 2001)	11
<i>Forst v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 639 F.Supp. 2d 948 (E.D. Wis. 2009)	36
<i>In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 852 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2017) ...	22, 27, 28, 30, 31
<i>Knipe v. SmithKline Beecham</i> , 583 F.Supp. 2d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	11, 12
<i>Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010)	36, 37
<i>McNair v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 241 W. Va. 26 (2018)	20
<i>Merck v. Albrecht</i> , Case No. 17-290	1, 2, 3
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2705 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co., Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>PLIVA v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	19
<i>Rafferty v. Merck & Co.</i> , 479 Mass. 141, (2018)	19
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	29
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	38
<i>Sims v. Mulcahy</i> , 902 F.2d 524 (7th Cir. 1990)	28
<i>T.H. v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 145 (2017).....	19
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	37
<i>Tucker v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 596 F.Supp. 2d 1225 (S.D. Ind. 2008)	34, 35
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2nd Cir. 2012).....	38
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citi- zens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	37
<i>Wojciechowski v. Long-Airdox Div. of Marmon Grp., Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 1111 (3d Cir. 1973)	28
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	37, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. §§ 301 et seq.....	5
21 U.S.C. § 331(a).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 352(a).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 355(a).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(F).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 355(o)(4)(A).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 355(o)(4)(I).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332	19
28 U.S.C. § 1441	19
Biologics Controls Act of 1902, ch. 1378, 32 Stat. 728 (1902)	4
Drug Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-781, § 102, 76 Stat. 780 (1962).....	5
Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007.....	8
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act of 1938, ch. 675, 52 Stat. 1040 (1938)	5
Pure Food and Drugs Act of 1906, ch. 3915, 34 Stat. 768 (1906)	4
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
21 C.F.R. § 130.9(d)(1) (1966)	6
21 C.F.R. § 130.9(e) (1966).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)	7, 8
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(e)	8
21 C.F.R. § 201.80(e)	7, 8
21 C.F.R. § 314.3(b)	7
21 C.F.R. § 314.70	8, 13, 33
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(2)(i)	2, 6, 7
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)	2, 7
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(A)	2, 6, 7
30 Fed.Reg. 993, 993-94 (1965).....	6
50 Fed.Reg. 7452-01, 7499 (1985).....	6
73 Fed.Reg. 49609 (2008).....	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

STEPHEN J. CECCOLI, PILL POLITICS: DRUGS AND THE FDA 62 (2004)	4, 5
